
I ■ DEPAR TMENT OF TRANSPOR TA TION

Department of Transportation

Victoria F. Sheehan William Cass, P.E,
Commissioner Assonant Commissioner

Bureau of Highway Maintenance
(Well Section)
March 31, 2020

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Transportation to enter into a contract with Skillings & Sons, Inc. of
Amherst, NH (Vendor 161456) in the amount of $20,515.00 for a 6-inch drilled well and pump on the
property of Judi Lacroix, 1107 Concord Stage Road, (NH 77), Weare, NH, from the date of Governor
and Council approval through June 30, 2021, unless extended by the Department in accordance with the
Standard Specifications. 100% Highway funds.

Funding is available in State Fiscal Year 2020 as follows:

FY 2020

04-96-96-960515-3066

Salted Wells Account

400-500870 Highway Contract Payments $20,515.00

EXPLANATION

Results of investigations and water analysis has been evaluated, and it has been determined that the
existing water supply has been contaminated by highway chlorides. The Department is therefore
obligated to obtain a new water supply for the owner. This proposal is in conformity with RSA 228:34.

This contract was advertised and five bids were received and publicly opened on March 26, 2020.
Skillings & Sons, Inc. of Amherst, NH was the low bidder at $20,515.00 and the Department considers
this bid to be reasonable.

E 5  '

JOHN O. MORTON BUILDING • 7 HAZEN DRIVE • P.O. BOX 483 • CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483
TELEPHONE: 603-271-3734 • FAX: 603-271-3914 • TDD: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964 • INTERNET: WWW,NHDOT.COM



Page 2

The Contractor has been prequalifled by this Department. The Contract has been approved by the
Attorney General as to form and execution; and the Department has certified that the necessary funds are
available. Copies of the fully executed contract are on file at the Secretary of State's Office and the
Department of Administrative Services' Office, and subsequent to Governor and Council approval will
be on file at the Department of Transportation.

VFS/pcj
Attachment:

Sincerely,

Victoria F. Sheehan

Commissioner

Department Estimate: $22,235.00
Contract Amount: $20.515.00

Under Estimate: $ 1,720.00



EMjT
Deparimenl of Transportation

ABC Bid Data

WEARE

42S97C

NON-FEDERAL

PROJECT: WEARE

STATE PROJECT NUMBER: 42S97C

FED. PROJECT NUMBER: NON-FEDERAL

DATE BIDS OPEN:

SCOPE OF WORK:

COMPLETION DATE:

LOCATION:

March 26, 2020, 2:00

Replace salted Lacroix well.

June 30, 2021

Awarded To: SKILUNGS & SONS INC

9 COLUMBIA DRIVE

AMHERST, NH 03031

Amount: $20,515.00

Award Date:

Certified by; PETER.E.STAMNAS
Direcier a( Proj«cl Dcvetopnient

Summary of Bidders

Contractor Bid Amount Rank

SKILLINGSI&'JSONS INC". ■ .; ' _ -
-  9 c6lUMBIA\PR1vE. AMMERST NH.03031
WRAGG BROS OF VERMONT INC

ROUTE 5. PO BOX 110, ASCUTNEY VT 05030

'■CUSHING^^S^^^ - ■ - . • -■ ■'-r.r-p- :r-;

N.A. MANOSH INC

120 NORTHGATE PLAZA. MORRISVILLE VT 05661

t, - - • . ̂

, . .-'sri -V 4 -

$20,515.00 '

$20,542.00

"$227940^00
.-.,1 .T*»"

$23,475.00^" 6

7 i■ 47 GATT^RW0'5DT§dAD. T^vkSBURY'MA 01876^7
. .-C ' ?'C1 $30,524.00

Monday, May 18,2020
Page lofS



dSDt
Department of Transportation

ABC Bid Data

WEARE

42597C

NON-FEDERAL

Item No. Oesorlptlon Unit Quantity

psaE SKLUNOS a SONS WC
tcoujMSiaotavE

AWOftST. NH nosi

WRAOO BROS Of VCRMONT MC
ROUTEf

Ascimirr.VTaseM

Unit Prica | Total Unit Price | Total Unit Price | Total

Items

662.162$ 6- DRILLED WELL LF 700.00 $12.00 $8,400.00 $11.00 $7,700.00 $10.50 $7,350.00

662.166 PILOT HOLE FOR 6" WELL (INCLUDES 6* CASING) LF 160.00 $26.00 $4,160.00 $24.00 $3,640.00 $25.00 $4,000.00

662.244 4- WELL CASING (INCLUDING JASWELL SEALS &
GROUT)

LF 400.00 ' $5.50 $2.200.X $6.00 $2,400.00 $5.00 $2,000.00

66r41 TRENCH AND PIPE LF 75.00 $9.00 $675.00 $9.00 $875.00 S8.X $600.00

66^421 1- PE FLEXIBLE TUBING LF 400.00 $1.00 $400.00 $0.50 $200.00 S0.48 $192.00

662.52075 SUBMERSIBLE PUMP )y4 HP) AND ACCESSORIES EA 1.00 $3,200.00 $3,200.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $3.200.X $3,200.00

'1006.11 ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED •

UNANTICIPATED WORK

5 3.000.00 $1.00 $3,000.00 $1.00 $3,000.00 Sl.OO $3,000.00

1008.18 ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED • PUMPING
TEST

$ 200.00 $1.00 $200.00 $1.00 $200.00 $1.00 $200.00

Totals: $22,235.00 1 $20,515.00 ( $20,542.00

Alt Totals:

Totals:

1  1

$22,235,001 $20,515.00 1 $20,542.00

Monday, May 18, 2020
Page 2of 5



D(jT
Department of Transportation

ABC Bid Data

WEARE

42597C

NON-FEDERAL

PS4C CWSHMQ 4 SONS eK

U1 Ro«lW U Holtk

Surry,NH0M1

KAHANOSHeiC

m NORTHOATE PtAZA

MORMSValE. VT OSM1

hem No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total

Items

862.1626 6" DRILLED WELL LF 700.00 $12.00 S8.400.00 $12.00 $8,400.00 $14.00 $9,800.00

662.166 PILOT HOLE FOR 6' WELL (INCLUDES 6' CASING) LF 160.00 S26.00 S4.160.00 $24.00 $3,840.00 S20.00 $3,200.00

662.244 4*- WELL CASING (INCLUDING JASWELL SEALS &
GROUT)

LF 400.00 $5.50 $2,200.00 $7.00 $2,800.00 $10.00 $4,000.00

662.41 TRENCH AND PIPE LF 75.00 S9.00 S675.00 S10.00 S750.00 S5.00 $375.00

662.421 1- PE FLEXIBLE TUBING LF 400.00 51.00 $400.00 S0.7S $300.00 $1.00 $400.00

662.52075 SUBMERSIBLE PUMP (3/4 HP) AND ACCESSORIES EA 1.00 S3.200.00 $3,200.00 $3,650.00 $3,650.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00

1008.11 ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDEO -

UNANTICIPATED WORK

5 3.000.00 Sl.OC S3,0OC-00 51.00 53,000.00 SI.OO S3.OOC.00

1008.18 ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED • PUMPING

TEST

5 200.00 SI.OO $200.00 51.00 S200.00 SI.OO 5200.00

Totals: 522,235.00 $22,940.00 1 523.475.00

AIL Totata: 1  1

Totals: $22,235.00 $22,940.00 1
$23,475.001

Monday, May 18, 2020
PageSofS



CKjT
Department ofTramportation

ABC Bid Data

WEARE

42597C

NON-FEDERAL

PSC£ TJOOOCNCOMC

17 CATTERWOOO ROAO

TEVAtSaURV, MASItTt

Item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total

Items

662.1626 6- DRILLED WELL LF 700.00 $12.00 $8,400.00 $12.50 $8,750.00

662.166 PILOT HOLE FOR 6" WELL (INCLUDES 6' CASING) LF 160.00 $26.00 $4,160.00 $48.50 $7,760.00

662.244 4- WEU CASING (INCLUDING JASWELL SEALS &
GROUT)

LF 400.00 $5.50 S2.200.00 $d.50 53,800.00

6S2.41 TRENCH AND PIPE
(_

LF ^ 75:00 ss.oo S675.ac S30.CO 52.750.00

662.421 1- PE FLEXIBLE TUBING LF 400.00 •  SI.OO 5400.00 S0.66 5264.00

662.52075 SUBMERSIBLE PUMP (3/4 HP) AND ACCESSORIES EA 1.00 $3.200.X $3,200.00 54,500.00 $4,500.00

'1006.11 ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED -

UNANTICIPATED WORK

S 3.000.00 $1.00 S3.000.00 51.00 S3.000.00

1008.18 ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED • PUMPING

TEST

S 200.00 SI.OO S2C0.0C 51.00 S2X.C0

-  . . . •

Totals: $22,235.00 $30,524.00

AIL Touls: 1  1

Totals: I S2Z235.00 I S30.524.00

Monday, May 18,2020
Page4of5



Department of Transportation

PS&E Comparison

WEARE

42597C

NON-FEDERAL

A-Bidder

Item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total A-PS&E Difference

Items

662.1626 6" DRILLED WELL LF 700.00 $11.00 37,700.00 312.00 38,400.00 ($700.00)

662.166
PILOT HOLE FOR 6" WELL (INCLUDES 6"

CASING) ' ■ •
LF 160.00 S24!oO 33.840.00 -  326.00 '34,V60.00 (3320.00)

662.244
4" WELL CASING (INCLUDING JASWELL SEALS

&

GROUT)

LF 400.00 $6.00 32,400.00 35.50 32,200.00 3200.00

662.41 TRENCH AND PIPE LF 75.00 S9.00 3675.00 39.00 3675.00 30.00

662.421 ■ 1" PE FLEXIBLE TUBING LF 400.00 30.50 3200.00 31.00 3400.00 (3200.00)

662.52075
SUBMERSIBLE PUMP (3/4 HP) AND
ACCESSORIES

EA 1.00 32,500.00 32,500.00 33,200.00 33,200.00 (3700.00)

1008.11 ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED -

UNANTICIPATED WORK

$ 3,000.00 S1.00 $3,000.00 31.00 33,000.00 $0.00

1008.18
ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED -

PUMPING

TEST

$ 200.00 $1.00 3200.00 $1.00 3200.00 $0.00

Total: $20,515.00 $22,235.00 ($1,720.00)

Monday, May 18, 2020 Page 5 of 5



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MMJDO/YYYY)

4/21/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE 18 ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE P0UCIE8
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S). AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If th# certlflcat# holdtr ts an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsemenL A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

PRODUCER

THE ROWLEY AGENCY INC.

45 Constitution Avanua

P.O. Box 511

Concord NH 03302-0511

Susan Oilman

(603)224-2562 ^

Aw^Rs- 8gilman0rowlayagancy.com
INSURER/Sl AFFORDINO COVERAGE NAIC S

IN8URERA: CincinnatLi Insurance Coffloany 10677

INSURED

Sfcillinga S Sons, Inc.

9 Coluobia Drive

Amharat NH 03031

INSURER a:

INSURER C:

INSURER D:

INSURER E;

INSURER F:

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:20-21 Cart $5M UB REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECTTO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR

ilB.
TYPE OF INSURANCE

f.T»T.:NHtr=T:l
POLICV NUMBER

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABUJTY

BCLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GENt AGGREGATE UMIT APPUESPER:

POUCY 0 JECT CD LOC
OTHER: Wo XCU Exclmlon

BPP05«3S53

POLICV EFF
(MtUDOArYYYl

1/1/2020

POUCY EXP
IMMRXyYYYYl

1/1/2021 EACH OCCURRENCE

DAMaSE TO RENTED
PREMISES (£« occtffncot

MED EXP (Any ono pften)

PERSONAL A ADV INJURY

GENERAL AGGREGATE

PRODUCTS • COMP/OPAGG

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
fE>»ccWen»

1,000,000

500,000

10,000

1,000,000

2,000,000

2,000,000

AUTOMOBILE UABIUTY ePP0563553 1/1/2020 1/1/2021 1,000,000

ANYAl/TO

Aa OVMED
AUTOS

HIRED AUTOS

BODILY INJURY (Par p«r(on)

SCHEDULED
AUTOS
NON-OWNED

AUTOS

BODILY INJURY (Ptr accWpnt)

PROPERTY DAMAGE
fPtf pccidwiil

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS UAB

DEO

OCCUR

CLAIMS4>IADE

GPPOSeSSSS 1/1/2020 1/1/2021 EACH OCCURRENCE 5.000.000

AGGREGATE 5,000,000

RETENTION 8

WORKERS COMPENSATION

AND EMPLOYERS' UABIUTY

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER^XECUTIve
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(MtndMory In NH)
If y«t, dMOlM uTMMr
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS bMow

B

EWC04714ei-02

3A Stat**: NH MA RI VT HE

Excludad Offiear:

Nornan Skllllnga

1/1/2020 1/1/2021
■peR—

STATLTTE
■BTFT

ER

E.L EACH ACCIDENT 1,000,000

E.L. DISEASE • EA EMPLOYEE 1,000,000

E.L. DISEASE - POUCY LIMIT 1.000,000

Laaaad/Rantad Equipaant EPP0S63S53 1/1/2020 1/1/2021 <200.000 Una

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATTONSI LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (ACORD 101, AddWonal Ramarha SehaduM. may ba attaehad t! mora apaea la ra^uirad)
ProjBCt I42S97C, Weara, NH. Stata of NH, DOT, its officials, aa^loyaas and voluntaars ara additional
insurads as raspacts ganaral liability, auto liability and umbralla whan raquirad by writtan contract
with nafflad insurad.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

Stata of New Haspshira
Dept. of Tranaportation
PO Box 4S3

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRJBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION PATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZEO REPRESENTATIVE
Concord, NH 03302-0483

1

ACORD 25 (2014/01)
1NS026 (201401)

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD


